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TAJGVK 
9th February, 2026 
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 1st Floor, New Trading Ring, Rotunda Bldg, P J Towers, 

The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, 
Dalal Street, Fort MUMBAI - 400 001. 

Dear Sir, 

Plot No.Cf 1, G Block, Sandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) MUMBAI - 400 051. 

Sub: Submission of the Un-Audited Limited Reviewed Standalone and 
Consolidated Financial Results as per Ind-AS for the 3rd Quarter and 
Nine Months period ended 31st December, 2025. 

Ref: BSE Scrip Code:532390; NSE Scrip Code:TAJGVK. 

We enclose the Standalone and Consolidated Un-Audited Financial Results as per Ind-As for the 3rd Quarter and Nine Months period ended 31st December, 2025 of the Company together with Limited Review Report thereon pursuant to the Regulation 33(3)(a) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, which was approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on today i.e. 9th February, 2026. 
The Board meeting commenced at 11.30 a.m. and concluded at l.30 P. t-1·

This is for your information and records. 
Yours faithfully 
For TAJ GVK Hotels & Resorts Limited 

JS�n=r�HY 
CFO & Company Secretary 
M.NO.FCS-4460

Encl: a/a 

TAJ CiVK HOTELS & RESORTS LIMITED 
CIN : L40109TG1995PLC019349 

Registered Office: Taj Krishna. Road No. 1. Banjara Hills. Hyderabad - 500 034. Telangana, India 
Telephone : (91-40) 2339 2323, 6666 2323; Fax : (91-40) 6662 5364; Website : www.tajgvk.in; GSTIN : 36AABCT2223L l ZF 



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 ST DECEMBER, 2025 

Quarter Ended 

Particulars 
Unaudited (Reviewed) 

December September December 

31,2025 30,2025 31,2024 

Revenue from Operations 13636 10718 12694 

Other Income 195 215 172 

Total Revenue 13831 10933 12866 

Expenses 

a. Food and Beverages Consumed 1241 966 1106 

b. Employee Benefits Expense 2683 2257 2116 

c. Fuel, Power and Light 689 728 724 

d. Finance Costs 121 115 221 

e. Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 311 314 328 

f. Other Expenses 4805 3403 3787 

Total Expenses 9850 7783 8282 

Profit/ (Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax 3981 3150 4584 

Exceptional item - Others 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax 3981 3150 4584 

Tax expense: 

Current tax 1194 800 1100 

Deferred tax (122) (1) 95 

Excess tax provisions relating to earlier years . . -

Total Tax Expenses 1072 799 1195 

Profit/ (Loss) after tax 2909 2351 3389 

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax) 
-

Total Comprehensive Income (Comprising ProfiV (Loss) and 2909 2351 3389 
Other Comprehensive Income (after tax) ) 

Paid-up Equity Share Capital 
(Face value per share - Rs. 2 each) 

1254 1254 1254 

Earnings Per Share (Face value• Rs 2 each) 

Basic 4.64 3.75 5.40 

Diluted 4.64 3.75 5.40 

See accomoanvina notes to the financial results 

TAJ CiVK HOTELS & RESORTS LIMITED 

CIN : L40109TG199SPLC019349 

Nine months ended 

Unaudited (Reviewed) 

December December 
31,2025 31,2024 

34993 32492 

2600 581 

37593 33073 

3107 2829 

7109 6191 

2160 2519 

352 722 

950 989 

11849 10375 

25527 23625 

12066 9448 

12066 9448 

3327 2430 

(143) 100 

. 293 

3184 2823 

8882 6625 

8882 6625 

1254 1254 

14.17 10.57 

14.17 10.57 

R I kh s a s 

Year Ended 

Audited 

March 31, 
2025 

44968 

1164 

46132 

3816 

8451 

3976 

885 

1320 

14825 

33273 

12859 

12859 

3320 

143 

(89) 

3374 

9485 

(51) 

9434 

1254 

15.05 

15.05 
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M. BHASKARA RAO & CO

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

PHONES : 23311245. 23393900 

FAX : 040-23399248 

5-D. FIFTH FLOOR, "KAUTILYA'". 
6-3-652, SOMAJIGUDA,

HYDERABAD-500 082. INDIA. 

e-mail: mbr_co@mbrc.co.in

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone 

Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of 

T AJGVK Hotels & Resorts Limited 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results ofTAJGVK

Hotels & Resorts Limited (the ··company .. ) for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 and year to date

from I s1 April 2025 to 3151 December 2025 ( .. the Statement'") attached herewith, being submitted by the

Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("'Listing Regulations").

2. This statement, is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by its Board

of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid

down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) .. Interim Financial Reporting'' prescribed under

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules made thereunder and

other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the presentation and

disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements

(SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information pe,formed by the Independent Auditor of the

Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan

and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free from material

misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of

persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the

Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us 

to obtain assurance that we would be aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an Audit.

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe

that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results, prepared in accordance with the

recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the

Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information

required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be

disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Hyderabad, 09th February 2026 

For M. Bhaskara Rao & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No: 000459S 

, � �U'\L___ 
b Bapu Raghavendra

Partner 

Membership No: 213274 

UDIN: 26213274NRRAIY2587 





M. BHASKARA RAO & CO
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

PHONES : 23311245, 23393900 

FAX : 040-23399248 

5-0, FIFTH FLOOR, "KAUTILYA".
6-3-652, SOMAJIGUDA,

HYDERABAD-500 082. INDIA. 

e-mail: mbr_co@mbrc.co.in

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 

Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of 

TAJGVK Hotels & Resorts Limited 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of
TAJGVK Hotels & Resorts Limited (the ·'Company'") which also includes its share of the net profit
after tax and total comprehensive income of its joint venture viz. Green Woods Palaces and Resorts
Pvt Ltd for the quarter and year to date from I st April 2025 to 31st December 2025 ("the
Statement''), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing
Regulations'').

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved
by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial

Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended,
read with relevant rules made thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of
the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our
review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard

requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
Statement is free from material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an
audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143( I 0) of
the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would be aware of all
significant matters that might be identified in an Audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion.

We also performed necessary procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
• TAJGVK Hotels & Resorts Limited (''Company")
• Green Woods Palaces and Resorts Pvt Ltd ("Joint Venture')

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based
on the consideration of the review report of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below,
nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of
unaudited financial results, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement

principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in
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accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

6. This Statement also includes the Company's share of Net Profit after tax and other comprehensive
income of Rs. 790 Lakhs and Rs. 1682 Lakhs for the quarter and year to date from I st April 2025 to
3 15t December 2025 respectively, in respect of the Joint Venture of the Company, whose financial
results have not been reviewed by us. Those financial results have been reviewed by other auditors
whose report has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in
so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the said joint venture, is
based solely on the said report of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated
in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Hyderabad, 09 February 2026 

For M. Bhaskara Rao & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 000459S 

�-��. L__•
D Bapu ,R��d<:a' 

Partner 

Membership No: 213274 
UDIN: 26213274TLHXDU2945


